

IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE SPE/CBI - II, ERNAKULAM

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K, Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Friday, the 18th day of December, 2020/ 27th Agrahayana, 1942.

Crl.MP No.220/2020

in

CC No. 02/2012

Petitioner/Accused:-

Imthiyas Sheik, Aged 44 Yrs., S/o Ibrahim Sheik,
Sweet Home Apartment, Flat No.7, Falneer,
Britto Lane, Falneer, Mangalore, Sahahistha Manzil,
Firdous Nagar, Uppala, Kasaragod District.

Now residing at Peeyes Homes Apartment, Door No. G C,
Storrock Road, Falnir, Mangalore, D K Dist, Karnataka.

By Adv. Sri. R Padma Kumari

Respondent/Complainant:-

State of Kerala represented by CBI/ACB, Cochin.

By the Public Prosecutor, CBI

This petition having been heard on 18/12/2020 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

(1) The accused had been arrested and produced before the court on 15.12.2020 after his bail bond has been cancelled and non bailable warrant was issued along with the notice to the sureties.

(2) The Crl.MP has been filed for bail for the accused. Grant of bail is not objected by the learned Prosecutor.

(3) Seemingly, no reason has been stated for his absence in the petition. What is submitted is that the party was ignorant of the postings for more than one year. Even while contepting this attitude, in view of the stand of the prosecution as well, bail is granted on following conditions :

- (1) He shall execute a bond for Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) with two solvent sureties each for the like sum.
- (2) One of the sureties shall produce copy of his title deed duly attested.
- (3) That the accused shall be present without fail in future.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 18th day of December, 2020.

Sd/-
Kamanees K.
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

APPENDIX:-NIL

Sd/-
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II
(By Order)

// True copy //

Sheristadar

Typed by: JAV
Compd by: kbs

CrI.M.P. 220/2020 IN
CC No. 02/2012
Order dated 18/12/2020