

**IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE SPE/CBI - II, ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

**Shri. Kamanees K, Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II**  
Saturday, the 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021 / 10<sup>th</sup>, Magha, 1942

**CrI.MP No.242/2021**

**in**

**CC No. 02/2012**

**Petitioner/Accused 23:-**

Muhammed Aftab, Aged 42 Yrs, S/o Kifayathullah,  
residing at Kifayathullah Manzil, M M Road,  
Firdous Nagar, Uppala, Kasaragod District.

By Adv. Sri. Jawahar Jose

**Respondent/Complainant:-**

State of Kerala represented by CBI/ACB, Cochin.

By the Public Prosecutor, CBI

This petition having been heard on 30/01/2021 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**O R D E R**

(1) The accused No. 23 is presently present and he has filed a petition under section 205 of Cr.PC. seeking exemption. He also filed a fresh affidavit whereby he has produced 3 documents and made an undertaking that he has not going to dispute his identity during trial and that he will appear before the court as and when directed by the court. He has to be permitted to appear through two lawyers of his choice, on behalf of whom fresh vakkalath has been filed.

(2) The accused is already exempted under section 205 Cr.PC. vide the separate order dated 15.02.2014. That exemption still continues. The present lawyer made it clear that as a new vakkalath has been filed, the petition is necessitated in his end.

(3) The order dated 15.02.2014 had been wide enough to accommodate any advocate holding vakkalath for the accused No. 23. As the fresh vakkalath filed by Shri.Jawahar Jose and Shri.Jaison Antony has been accepted, the benefit of the order shall ensue to them also and the presence of those lawyers shall be counted for the accused mentioned.

(4) No positive orders are therefore required in the present petition. With the above remark, the present petition is closed as dismissed.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021.

Sd/-  
Kamanees K.  
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

APPENDIX:-NIL

Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II  
(By Order)

// True copy //

Sheristadar

Typed by: jav  
Compd by: kbs