

**IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE SPE/CBI – II,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K, Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Friday, the 25th day of November, 2022 / 4th Agrahayana, 1944

Crl. M.P No. 397/2022

in

C.C No. 02/2012

Petitioners / Accused No. 4:-

Mohammed Shafi, Aged 72 years,
S/o. Late T. Abdulla Haji,
Residing at Thasneems, Udama P.O.,
Kasaragod District, Pin – 671319.

By Advs. Sri. Jawahar Jose and Sri. Jaison Antony.

Respondent / Complainant:-

State of Kerala represented by CBI/SPE, Cochin.
By Sri. Bobby Joseph Y, Public Prosecutor, CBI.

This petition is filed by the counsel for petitioner under Section 205
of the Criminal Procedure Code.

This petition having been heard on 25/11/2022 and the Court on the
same day passed the following:-

ORDER

- 1) Heard.
- 2) For reasons sated, appearance of accused is exempted. He shall be present on specific direction.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 25th day of November, 2022.

Sd/-
Kamanees K.
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

APPENDIX:-NIL

Id/-
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs
Compd by: skp

Crl. M.P No. 397/2022
in
C.C No. 02/2012
Order Dated 25/11/2022